MEMORANDUM

To: Planning Board
FrROM: Karl Guiler, Case Manager
DATE: October 21, 2016

SuJecT:  Call-Up Item: SITE REVIEW AMENDMENT: To amend the approved plans for Block 3 within the
Dakota Ridge Village Subdivision for a 2,513 square foot community center with a community pool
and 16 condominium units in two buildings. A similar proposal was approved in 2007 but the
approval has since expired. Case no. LUR2015-00113. This approval is subject to potential call-up
on or before November 4, 2016.

Attached is the disposition of the conditional approval (see Attachment A) of an amendment to a previously
approved Site Review within the Dakota Ridge development to permit 16 condominium units in two buildings, a
community center with a community pool within the RM-1 (Residential — Medium 1) zoning district. The
amendment has been processed pursuant to Section 9-2-14(m), B.R.C. 1981 (see Attachment B for the
Approved Plans)

Background. The subject property is 54,801 square feet in size (1.25 acres) and is part of the Dakota Ridge
Village development (#S1-98-25, #UR-98-18). The site has remained undeveloped since the original approval
and is one of the last sites left for development within the Dakota Ridge neighborhood.

Figure 1- Site location within Dakota Rige ViIIag. )

The original approval described the development of the site as a civic use, church, senior center, museum,
school, community center or similar use. The intent of the original approval was to develop a self-sufficient
neighborhood including housing, neighborhood commercial services, office space, neighborhood parks and
community services as anticipated in the North Boulder Subcommunity Plan (NBSP). The NBSP indicates that a
civic use should be included in the area as follows, “Preserve a site for civic use at the northeastern portion of
the neighborhood (Lee Hill Road Area). It should be visible from US 36 and house a civic building or three-
dimensional feature. The civic use could be a place of worship, a school, a park with a plaza, or a public meeting
place.”
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In 2007, a Site Review Amendment (LUR2005-00066) was reviewed and approved to permit the construction of
a new community building of 2,000 square feet on the property given complications in securing other civic uses
like a church or school etc. as well as the addition of 18 dwelling units to the site vis-a-vis the original approval
which did not include residential uses. This application has since expired requiring the applicant to resubmit a
new application for 16 dwelling units, a community building of roughly 2,500 square feet and a community pool
open to a limited membership of Dakota Ridge residents.

The subject property is zoned RM-1, which is defined as “medium density residential areas which have been or
are to be primarily used for attached residential development, where each unit generally has direct access to
ground level, and where complementary uses may be permitted under certain conditions.” (section 9-5-
2(c)(1)(C), B.R.C. 1981). The RM-1 zone has a 3,000 square foot open space requirement per dwelling unit and
no floor area ratio (FAR) limit. In this case, the site has 28,028 square feet of open space, which adds to the
aggregated open space within the greater Dakota Ridge development, which includes over an acre more open
space as a whole than the minimum requirements.

Parking is calculated by number of bedrooms and the proposed development would meet the minimum
requirement of 28 parking spaces. Parking is not required for the community center and pool, because the uses
are accessory to the residential use and would rely predominantly on pedestrian and bike access within the
neighborhood however, on-street parking is available in the area. The proposal would meet parking needs with
the provision of more bike parking than required, two required accessible spaces for the community center and
on-street parking around the entire block face of the development.

Public Comment. Required public notice was provided in the form of written notifications to adjacent property
owners of the subject property. In addition, a public notice sign was posted on the property. Therefore, all public
notice requirements of section 9-4-3, “Public Notice Requirements,” B.R.C. 1981 were met. Several
neighborhood comments have been received during the review and are attached in Attachment D. Neighbors
have also been notified of the staff approval.

Conclusion. Staff finds that this application meets the Site Review criteria set forth in section 9-2-14(h), B.R.C.
1981 and has approved the application with conditions. Refer to Attachment A for the Notice of Disposition and
to Attachment C for staff analysis of the land use code criteria.

This application was approved by Planning and Development Services staff on October 21, 2016 and the
decision may be called-up before Planning Board on or before November 4, 2016. One Planning Board
meetings occurs within the 14-day call-up period on November 3, 2016 and staff will be available should there be
any questions. Questions about the project or decision should be directed to Karl Guiler at 303-441-4236 or via
email at guilerk@bouldercolorado.gov.

Attachments.

Attachment A:  Disposition of Approval
Attachment B:  Approved Plans
Attachment C:  Analysis of City Code Criteria
Attachment D: Public comments
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ATTACHMENT A

®
o

v,

1739 Broadway, Third Floor = P.O. Box 791, Boulder, CO 80306-0791
phone 303-441-1880 - fax 303-441-3241 < email plandevelop@bouldercolorado.gov
www.boulderplandevelop.net

CITY OF BOULDER PLANNING DEPARTMENT
NOTICE OF DISPOSITION

@ CITY OF BOULDER
ﬁ}/ff Planning and Development Services

You are hereby advised that the following action was taken by the Planning Department based on the
standards and criteria of the Land Use Regulations as set forth in Chapter 9-2, B.R.C. 1981, as applied to
the proposed development.

DECISION: APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS
PROJECT NAME: DAKOTA RIDGE VILLAGE BLOCK 3
DESCRIPTION: SITE REVIEW AMENDMENT to amend the approved plans for Block 3

within the Dakota Ridge Village Subdivision to develop a 2,513 square foot
community center with a community pool and 16 condominium units in two

buildings.
LOCATION: 650 TERRACE AVENUE
COOR: N10WO07

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 1, Block 3, Dakota Ridge Village Subdivision Phase I,
County of Boulder, State of Colorado

APPLICANT: JASON MARKEL

OWNER: G.E.M. Holdings LLC
APPLICATION: Site Review, LUR2015-00113
ZONING: Residential - Medium 1 (RM-1)

CASE MANAGER: Karl Guiler
VESTED PROPERTY RIGHT: NO; the owner has waived the opportunity to create such right
under Section 9-2-19, B.R.C. 1981.

APPROVED MODIFICATIONS FROM THE LAND USE REGULATIONS:

e Section 9-7-1, B.R.C. - setback of 20 feet for the swimming pool where 55 feet is the required front yard
landscape setback for accessory buildings and uses.

e Section 9-7-1, B.R.C. - setback of 9.8 feet along Ralston Street and 9.4 feet along Pierre Street for buildings
A and B respectively (as shown on Sheet A0.5) where 20 feet is the minimum requirement.

e Section 9-7-1, B.R.C. - setback of 9.7 feet along Granite Avenue where 10 feet is required.

e Section 9-9-15, ,B.R.C.- a combined fence/wall height around the pool at 9 feet permitted where 7 feet is
required.

FOR CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, SEE THE FOLLOWING PAGES OF THIS DISPOSITION.
Approved On: 10-21- 16 7

Date ‘/’

4

By:

David Driskelf, Executive Director of Community Planning and Sustainability

This decision may be appealed to the Planning Board by filing an appeal letter with the Planning

Address: « CSM_ADDRESS»
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Department within two weeks of the decision date. If no such appeal is filed, the decision shall be
deemed final fourteen days after the date above mentioned.

Appeal to Planning Board expires: “-LI - lé’

11-5-16

Final Approval Date:

IN ORDER FOR A BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION TO BE PROCESSED FOR THIS PROJECT, A
SIGNED DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AND FINAL PLANS FOR CITY SIGNATURE MUST BE
SUBMITTED TO THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT WITH DISPOSITION CONDITIONS AS APPROVED
SHOWN ON THE FINAL PLANS. IF THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT IS NOT SIGNED WITHIN
NINETY (90) DAYS OF THE FINAL DECISION DATE, THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT APPROVAL
AUTOMATICALLY EXPIRES.

Pursuant to Section 9-2-12 of the Land Use Regulations (Boulder Revised Code, 1981), the applicant
must begin and substantially complete the approved development within three years from the date of final
approval. Failure to "substantially complete" (as defined in Section 9-2-12) the development within three
years shall cause this development approval to expire.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The Applicant shall ensure that the development shall be in compliance with all plans prepared
by the Applicant on September 30, 2016 and the Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Plan
dated October 18, 2016 on file in the City of Boulder Planning Department, except to the extent that
the development may be modified by the conditions of this approval.

2. The Applicant shall comply with all previous conditions contained in any previous approvals,
except to the extent that any previous conditions may be modified by this approval, including, but not
limited to, the following: SI-95-25 and UR-98-18.

3. Prior to application for building permit, the Applicant shall submit, and obtain City Manager approval
of, a Technical Document Review application for the following items:

a. Final architectural plans, including material samples and colors, to insure compliance with the
intent of this approval and compatibility with the surrounding area. The architectural intent shown
on the plans prepared by the Applicant on September 30, 2016 is acceptable. Planning staff will
review plans to assure that the architectural intent is performed.

b. A final site plan which includes detailed floor plans and section drawings. The site plan and
associated civil drawings shall include a shift in the location of the surface parking lot roughly 3
feet to the east in order to meet the 20-foot landscape setback for parking areas.

c. Afinal utility plan meeting the City of Boulder Design and Construction Standards.

d. A final storm water report and plan meeting the City of Boulder Design and Construction
Standards.

e. Final transportation plans meeting the City of Boulder Design and Construction Standards for
all transportation improvements. These plans must include, but are not limited to: plan and
profile drawings for all new curb-and-gutter and sidewalks; profile drawings for the flow-line of the
curb-and-gutter to be constructed along Ralston Street and extending twenty-five feet beyond the
existing curb-and-gutter to ensure positive drainage; a detail drawing for the curb-cut off Pierre
Street to include a profile drawing of the existing curb-and-gutter extending twenty-five feet in

Address: «CSM_ADDRESS»
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each direction of the curb-cut; signage and striping plans in conformance with Manual on Uniform
Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD) standards, transportation detail drawings, geotechnical soils
report, and pavement analysis.

f. Adetailed landscape plan, including size, quantity, and type of plants existing and proposed;
type and quality of non-living landscaping materials; any site grading proposed; and any irrigation
system proposed, to insure compliance with this approval and the City's landscaping
requirements. Removal of trees must receive prior approval of the Planning Department.
Removal of any tree in City right of way must also receive prior approval of the City Forester.

g. A detailed outdoor lighting plan showing location, size, and intensity of illumination units,
indicating compliance with section 9-9-16, B.R.C.1981.

h. A detailed shadow analysis to insure compliance with the City's solar access requirements of
section 9-9-17, B.R.C. 1981.

4. Prior to application for building permit, the Applicant shall dedicate to the City, at no cost, the
following easements as shown on the plans prepared by the Applicant on September 30, 2016,
meeting the City of Boulder Design and Construction Standards, as part of Technical Document
Review applications, the form and final location of which shall be subject to the approval of the City

Manager:
a. A 7.5-foot wide public access easement along Granite Avenue, and
b. A 1-foot wide public access easement along Ralston Street.

5. Prior to application for a building permit, the Applicant shall submit a financial guarantee in an
amount equal to the cost of providing eco-passes to the residents of the development for three years
after the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for each dwelling unit as proposed in the Applicant’s
Transportation Demand Management (TDM) plan.

6. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the Applicant shall construct and complete, subject to
acceptance by the City, all public improvements necessary to serve the development in conformance

with the plans prepared by the Applicant on September 30, 2016, including, but not limited to, the
following:

a. A 5-foot wide detached sidewalk along Ralston Street and Granite Avenue.
b. A 32-foot wide pavement section for Ralston Street.

c. Replacement of damaged sections of sidewalk along Pierre Street.

Address: «CSM_ADDRESS»

Agenda ltem 4B Page 5 of 62



Agenda ltem 4B Page 6 of 62



ATTACHMENT B

DAKOTA RIDGE VILLAGE PHS 1 BLOCK 3 BLDG A

OWNER:

MARKEL HOMES CONSTRUCTION CO.

5723 ARAPAHOE AVE #2B
BOULDER, CO 80303
303-449-8689

CONTRACTOR:

MARKEL HOMES CONSTRUCTION CO.

5723 ARAPAHOE AVE #2B
BOULDER, CO 80303
303-449-8689

DRAFTING:

MARKEL HOMES CONSTRUCTION CO.

5723 ARAPAHOE AVE #2B
BOULDER, CO 80303
303-449-8689

ARCHITECT:
JEREMIAH WHITNEY
804 WALNUT ST.
LOUISVILLE, CO 80027
303-447-2714

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
GLENN FRANK ENGINEERING
2450 CENTRAL AVE SUITE F-5
BOULDER, CO 80301

SOIL ENGINEER:
SCOTT, COX AND ASSOC.
1530 S5TH ST.
BOULDER, CO 80303
303-444-3051

Open Space Land Use Summary Table
Site Area 54,801 SF Site Area 54,801 SF
| Required | Proposed Required | Permitted | Proposed

Open Space Required Floor Area N/A No Max. 33,932 SF.

Number of Units 16 Lot Coverage NIA No Max 21,377 SF

Minimum Open Space 21,920 SF | 28,028 SF Open Space 21920 SF NIA 28,028 SF

Minimum Private Open Space/DU 1370SF | 1.751SF Landscape Area NIA NIA 19,191 SF
Open Space Provided Parking Area N/A NIA 1,962 SF

Site Landscape 19,191 SF

Parking Landscape 1,962 SF

Enhanced Paving [ wa |

Individual Balconies 3960 SF

Outdoor Activities or Rec. Elements 4008 SF

Other NIA

NORTH

VICINITY MAP
N.T.S

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

DAKOTA RIDGE VILLAGE
SUBDIVISION PHASE 1 BLOCK 3

PARKING INFO-RESIDENTIAL

NUMBER OF UNITS, 2 BEDROOM: 8

REQUIRED PARKING: 12

PROVIDED PARKING:

BUILDING A: STANDARD:

COMPACT:

HANDICAP:

COMPACT:

HANDICAP:

8

4

1
BUILDING B: STANDARD: 8
4

1
BUILDING C: HANDICAP: 2
2

TOTAL:

BICYCLE PARKING

Residential Required Proposed

LONG TERM 24 52

SHORT TERM: 8 16

Community Center: Required Proposed

LONG TERM: 3 3

SHORT TERM: 3 6

OCCUPANCY LOAD

COMMUNITY CENTER 75

POOL: 75

Lot Coverage
Lot Area 54801

Building Coverage

Building A

Building Footprint 8024
Covered Porch 84
Covered Patio 990
Building B

Building Footprint 8024
Covered Porch 84
Covered Patio 990
Building C

"Building Footprint 2480
Covered Porch 65
Covered Patio 636
Total 21377

Impermeable Area

Building Coverage 21377
Pool Patio 2327
Pool 1681
Trash 141
Walkways 5200
Driveways 4884
Total 35610

Landscape Area

COLORADO 60302
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GLENN FRANK
ENGINEERING
2450 CENTRAL AVE
SUITE P-5
BOULDER
080301

(303) 5549591
FAX 554.9502

STRUCTURAL

(303) 449-8689

Boulder, Colorado 80301

, PHASE 1, BLOCK 3

Markel Homes Construction Company

5723 Arapahoe Suite 2B

DAKOTA RIDGE VILLAGE

h Markel

date: 9/30/16

drawn by:

revisions:

TotArea 54801
Impermeable Area 35610
Total: 19191
Open Space

LotArea 54801
Building Coverage 21377
Trash 141
Driveways 4884
Walkways 5200
Sub-Total 23199
Credits
Covered Porches 233
Covered Patios 2616
2nd Floor Balconies 1980
Sub-Total 4829
Total 28028 51.1%

CODE REFERENCE

1. R2 RESIDENTIAL, S2 GARAGE SPACE.

2.TYPE VB CONSTRUCTION.

3. FULL SPRINKLED NFPA 13 THROUGHOUT.

4. NON SEPARATED USE, R2 GOVERNS.

5. CONSIDERED 1 BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE
WI'BC 704.3.

6. TYPE B ACCESSIBILITY W/ TYPE B BATH OPTION.

___

NOTE

BULDINGS A & B CONSIDERED AS ONE BUILDING WITH
ASSUMED PROPERTY LINE BETWEEN BUILDING A/B
&BUILDING C

A0
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LARAMIE BOULEVARD
60° ROW.

0.45 ACRES
PUBLIC ACCESS AND
BLANKET UTLITY/DRAINAGE
EASEMENT OWNED AND

MAINTAINED BY H.0.A

BUILDING A
“ JHAT

GARAGE RESIDENTIAL &
GFF=5604.30" FF=5617.00"

K3

BLOCK 3, LOT 1
1.26 ACRES

BUILDING B

GARAGE RESIDENTIAL
GFF=5604.30" FF=5612.80"

RALSTON STREET
60° RO

Site Plan

SCALE: 1"=20"-0"
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, PHASE 1, BLOCK 3 - Site Plan
Boulder, Colorado 80301

Markel Homes Construction Company

5723 Arapahoe Suite 2B

DAKOTA RIDGE VILLAGE

(h Markel
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Dakota Ridge Village

Building Placement Requirements for Housing Types

xorBy bulld-4o ares
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Stucco Assembly

- - Finish coat

- Base coat

- 1" 20ga. wire, min. 2.5lb/sq
yd. plaster base

- Water resistive barrier

Prefab metal
inside corner trim

Assembly

Metal wall panel

30# Felt
moisture barrier

Typ. Ext. Wall
Assembly

Metal to Stucco
Inside Corner

SCALE: 1%"=1'-0"
Ml ———>f |
jamb |
bynd. ;
Alum. clad wdw. — |
Backer rod
and sealant
Custom bent——)4 W. sill
mtl. sill - top to detail per
slope to drain Spec
I
Stem
Sealant tapy
w
304 Felt
moisture barrier
Metal wall panel —3)
Typ. Ext. Wall
Assembly

Metal Siding
Wdw. Sill Detail 7

SCALE: 1%"

1.0

Typ. Ext. Wall

Assembly QeI
T.0. Parapet Fr

3

Weep
screed
[

Stucco to Stone
Veneer Transition

Assembly
- Finish coat

- Base coat

- 1" 20ga. wire, min. 2.5lbisq.
yd. plaster base

- Water resistive barrier

Water resistive barrier for
stucco system to lap over
‘water resistive barrier for
stone veneer and the
‘ZfIsh'g. transition

[§— /" Gap btwn. screed and fish'g.

M. 'Z'
flashing w/
hemmed
edge

Stone Veneer Assembly
- Stone veneer

- Mortar

- Expanded metal lath

- Water resistive barrier

SCALE: 1%" =

-0

30# Felt
moisture barrier

Metal wall panel —¥

Lap moisture
barier over
head channel

Inside closure
per metal panel
manufacturer

Typ. Ext. Wall
Assembly

Insulated header system

Hold metal
panel /" abv. |
head channel to
allow moisture

to escape

Prefab metal —3" |
head channel

per metal panel
manufacturer i

return
Alum. clad wdw. —

Ml —3 ‘ZIP' system
tape wrap
bynd.

T
3
£

Metal Siding
Wdw. Head Detail

wdw. flange in walw,
bead of caulk at RO.
head

—Drywall

6

SCALE: 15" -0"

& 1228
T.O. Sheathing

¢E\ 121-8)4"
Top Plate

1x2 Trtd. nailer
and plaster stop
Continuous cover tape

over edge of edge metal
and its fasteners

M. edge coping sloped
toward roof. Fasten coping
to parapet through side and
top. Edge mtl. cap locations

Wrap roof
TBD in field. /' membrane over
top of parapet

b

EPDM wall membrane installed
over bonding adhesive. Lap
over field EPDM.

Stucco Assembly

~Finish coat Al purpose bar
- Base coat (fasteners at 12"
- 1" 20ga. wire, min. 2.5lb/sq. - 0.c. max.)

yd. plaster base

- Water resistive barrier

——Typ. Roof
Agsembly

tang primer)

Ioist blkg. per
Strct. Dwgs.

%" Gyp. bd. clg.

Typ. Ext. Wall
Assembly

Parapet Detail 1

JEREMIAH W. WHITNEY

ARCHITECT
2244 131 ST.

BOULDER
COLORADO 80302

(303) 447-2714

GLENN FRANK
ENGINEERING
2450 CENTRAL AVE
SUITE P-5
BOULDER

co 80301

(303) 554-9591

FAX 554-9502

STRUCTURAL

SCALE: 1%"=1'-0"

Set wdw. flange

in bead of caulk

atjamb

—— Typ. Ext. Wall
Assembly
-
(g -
Drywall
return X
) (

Alum.
clad
waw. Metal wall panel
Backer
rod and Prefab metal
sealant jamb trim

Metal Siding
Wdw. Jamb Detail | 2

SCALE: 1%"

1.0

Alum. storefront —— Typ. Ext. Wall
wdw. system - Assembly
installed flush with
ext. sheathing

N
y b
:&NI
! T
Sealant
Custom bent Sealant zZIP Stone Veneer Assembly
alum. trim to system - Stone veneer
match finish of tapewrap - Mortar
alum. storefront at wdw. - Expanded metal lath
systm R.O. - Water resistive barrier

Alum. Storefront
Wdw. Jamb Detail

SCALE: 1%"=1'-0"

(303) 449-8689

Boulder, Colorado 80301

, PHASE 1, BLOCK 3 - BUILDING A
Markel Homes Construction Company
5723 Arapahoe Suite 2B

DAKOTA RIDGE VILLAGE

h Markel

date: 9/30/16

drawn by:

revisions:

Material
ransition Details
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FRAMING

ACCEPTABLE SHEATHING
MINIMUM GRADE D BUILDING PAPER Y
OR AS REQUIRED BY CODE £
FRAMING I 4 ) N
563 MIN.20 GAUGE 1" GALVANIZED STEEL WOVEN
I ] WIRE FABRIC OR 25 b/sq yd EXPANDED METAL A
ACCEPTABLE SHEATHING - LATH 1.25 BASE -
| SENERGY STUCCOBASE 3 to 1 T13A-PANEL BASE S
MINIMUM GRADE D BUILDING PAPER b T T
OR AS REQUIRED BY CODE
WIRE FABRIC OR 2.5 Ib/sq yd EXPANDED METAL ———f=} (SENERGY PRIMER OPTIONAL) }' AL RIGHTS ReSeRvED
LATH | 2 X, T13A—PANEL ——————— T13A-PANEL
SENERGY STUCCOBASE ul CASING BEAD OR WEEP SCREED ) #12-14 x 1 1/4" SD (SEE BELOW) - #12-14 x 1 1/47 SD (SEE BELOW)
MIN. 10 mm (3/8") - MAX. 19 mm (3/4°) | )
‘ T13A—PANEL CLOSURE #12-14 x 1 1/4” SD (1'-0” 0.C.) w
SENERGY PRIVER | SINGLE BEAD TAPE SEALANT H
(OPTIONAL) ES Y
| 3-1/4" BASE () L ——3-1/4" BASE (?) g "
| 090 88¢
SENERGY FINISH COAT B ——— w
| - - yais 5 70 seren g ég 5
e g s IIERE
2E 355
SWS-01  TYPICAL SENERGY STUCCO WALL SYSTEM APPLICATION SWS-03 TYPICAL SENERGY STUCCO WALL SYSTEM (ISOMETRIC VIEW)
IisA-Panel Fastening Pattern
-
I 1 25
FRAMING FRAMING % 8
ACCEPTABLE SHEATHING ACCEPTABLE SHEATHING 5') 2
MINIMUM GRADE D BUILDING PAPER =
OR AS REQUIRED BY CODE BLOCKING 1072 rescheeL 1 -%
MIN. 20 GAUGE 1* GALVANIZED STEEL WOVEN T13A-PANEL HEAD/JAMB COVER T13A-PANEL HEAD/JAMB COVER @5
rﬁ?.f FABRIC OR 2.5 Ib/sq yd EXPANDED METAL SOFFIT \ g 8
T § 5
" =
FRIEZE BOARD I #12-14 x 1 1/4” SD (SEE BELOW) 2
FASTENER [ T13A—PANEL o / 0
f 12-14 x 1 1/4” SD (1'-0" O.C.
MIN. 13 mn /253 CASING BEAD | #12-14 x 1 1/4" SD (SEE BELOW) # x 11/ ( ¢)
— MINIMUM GRADE D BUILDING PAPER i T13A-PANEL CLOSURE - T13A-PANEL
OR AS REQUIRED BY CODE T SINGLE BEAD TAPE SEALANT
|DEEP v+ CONTROL JOINT OR FASTENER ‘ e e ya T13A—PANEL HEAD CHANNEL (?) v T13A—PANEL HEAD CHANNEL (?)
BACK T BACK CASING BEAD ‘ | | HEAD/JAMB COVER (?) HEAD/JAMB COVER (?)
WITH BACKER ROD AND SEALANT \
| ¢ Far ot gy
MIN. 20 GAUGE 1" GALVANIZED STEEL WOVEN ‘ »
WIRE FABRIC OR 2.5 Ib/sq yd EXPANDED METAL ‘
SENERGY STU?COBASE SENERGY STUCCOBASE ‘
MIN. 10 mm (2/8) - MAX. 19 mm (3/4") MIN. 10 mm (3/8) - MAX. 19 mm (3/4°) |
SENERGY FINISH COAT | { SENERGY FINISH COAT | Ti3A-Panel Fastening Pattern
v
SWs-11
TYPICAL HORIZONTAL EXPANSION JOINT AT SWS-12 TYPICAL TERMINATION AT SOFFIT/GABLE END
FLOOR LINE WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION
>
c
©
o
. ] 3 1072 ¢- cuasuRe g
ACCEPTABLE SHEATHING | ——OUTSIDE CORNER < OUTSIDE CORNER < o
c
R A REGOED e cope s TAPER - | —T13A-PANEL C-CLOSURE (2 T13A-PANEL C-CLOSURE (?) S
MIN. 20 GAUGE 1" GALVANIZED STEEL WOVEN I METAL COPING ] ¢ T | —SINGLE BEAD TAPE SEALANT SINGLE BEAD TAPE SEALANT S«
WIRE FABRIC OR 25 i d EXPANDED METAL | FAsTENER — ] i —1/4"-14 x 7/8" STITCH (I'-0° o.c) 174°-14 x 7/8" STITCH (1'-0" o0.c) Z 2
| — @000 T e — #12-14 x 1 1/4” SD (I'-0” O.C) SINGLE BEAD TAPE SEALANT c3
SENERGY STUCCOBASE
s A 30 4 | ‘ TI3A-PANEL CLOSURE 39
| —#12-14 x 1 1/4* SD (SEE BELOW) ~14 x -0" oc. ]
MIN. 50 mm 27 OUTSIDE CORNER 3 to 1 41 meus x 1 g S
FASTENER c #12-14 x 1 1/4* SD (SEE BELOW) s g
SENERGY FINISH COAT | 8 — N T13A-PANEL N 2
y HEM 9
SEALANT — g
CASING BEAD | syanie 1700 Suscn —_— =0
CASING BEAD | Yoo s A <
FRAMING g T S
FLASHING . T ACCEPTABLE SHEATHING I o iy -
MINIMUM GRADE D BUILDING PAPER | X w
OR AS REQUIRED BY CODE PO
SEALANT Al MIN. 20 GAUGE 1" GALVANIZED STEEL WOVEN | D @
WIRE FABRIC OR 2.5 Ibfsq yd EXPANDED METAL ——f—= T138-Posl Fagtanio pottenn Lisa-Panel Fastening Pattern
LATH | Lia-Pansl Fasteng Pattecn
e | O v
MIN. 10 mm (3/8") - MAX. 19 mm (3/4") = | O
SENERGY FINISHCOAT — | | \P )
SWS-20 TYPICAL METAL COPING DETAIL =
SWS-06 TYPICAL CLAD WINDOW HEAD wn E
T13A-PANEL T ri3a-paneL
St 10 SoFFIT #12-14 x 1 1/4* SD (SEE BELOW)
fot SINGLE BEAD TAPE SEALANT / x
-
TI3A-PANEL CLOSURE #12-14 x 1 174" SD <1'-0* 0.C)
e #12-14 x 1 1/4* SD (SEE BELOW) =
A TI3A-PANEL SILL TO SOFFIT (D TI3A-PANEL SILL TO SOFFIT (D
FRAMING } T N ‘ ‘
ACCERTABLE SHEATHING i N — ‘ " S S
MINIMUM GRADE D BULLDING PAPER . . "o . . o
R A REQURED By CODE - MINIMUM GRADE D BUILDING PAPER | 1/8° x 3/16* POP RIVET (I'-0° oc) 1/8" x 3/16* POP RIVET (1'-0° o.c) Tate 93010
MIN. 20 GAUGE 1° GALVANIZED STEEL WOVEN | OR AS REQUIRED BY CODE T SOFFIT PANEL SOFFIT PANEL -
WIRE FABRIC OR 2.5 Ibisq yd EXPANDED METAL } ) drawn by: ck, rw
Uath MIN. 20 GAUGE 1" GALVANIZED STEEL WOVEN | yir-ts 77 suren —
| WIRE FABRIC OR 2.5 Ib/sq yd EXPANDED METAL | o revisions:
SENERGY STUCCOBASE 1 | LATH |
MIN. 10 mm (3/8") - MAX. 19 mm (3/4") SENERGY STUCCOBASE
{ MIN. 10 mm (3/8") - MAX. 19 mm (314") |
|
FASTENER FASTENER =
SENERGY FINISH COAT ‘
- 4
CASING BEAD SENERGY FINISH COAT ‘ - a
<
BOND BREAKER OR BACKER ROD - )
AND SEALANT S Tam———
WEEPSCREED ——— S

<
WRAP OPENING WITH MINIMUM GRADE D
BUILDING PAPER OR AS REQUIRED BY CODE SENERGY FINISH COAT 4 2
<
CLAD WINDOW TERMINATE STUCCO SYSTEM MIN. 203 mm (8")
ABOVE GRADE 4

|

SWS-05 TYPICAL CLAD WINDOW JAMB SWS-17 TERMINATION AT FOUNDATION STU CCO

DETAILS
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BUILDIN(

DETAILS

POOL FENCE DETAIL

NOT TO EXCEED &'-Q"

x6 EACH SIDE

1

N

POST SET IN CONCRETE

10"® HOLE 36" DEEP

MIN.

[ —>1x6 EACH SIDE

N>1x6 EACH SIDE

!

2x4 RA\L\%/M eaP
Ll

I/6><6 POST

B

2x6 RAIL —
2x4 RAIL

W
-

TR

ACH| SIDE

1x6 TRIM

11

TRIM

2x6 CAP

—TXB

S~

3.5"X3.5” HOG WIRE MESH

BALCONY DETAIL

R
oy

TR
S
R

oo

/A//\
NN
ISIGIA
S

LR

R

KKK
RN

\//\\//v

D
R

N

R,
UGG
. M NN

. LR
AR
A

/\\//\\/\\//\\//\\//w\

N

S
R
R
A

K

RS

A
A

¢
D
3K

Agenda ltem 4B Page 33 of 62



RIDGE VENT

CUT BACK ZIP SYSTEN® TAPE
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF RIDGE
VENT (OPENING SIZE BASED ON
RIDGE VENT MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS)

ROOF ASSEMBLY
ASPHALT-FIBERGLASS SHNGLES
2P SYSTEM® SHEATHING
ROOF TRUSS OR RAFTERS

2P SYSTEM® TAPE INSTALLED AT
RIDGE FOR TEMPORARY DRY-IN

1/8-INCH GAP RECONNENDED AT
PANEL EDGES UNLESS OTHERWISE
ROVIDED BY MACHINED PROFILED

2P SYSTEM STRETCH
THPE

2P SYSTEM® TAPE (NSTALLED OVER ALL
JOINTS IN ZIP SYSTEM® SHEATHING)

OVERLAP TAPE A  MINIMUM OF 1-INCH AT
AL T-JOINTS

AP SHINGLES OVER TOP OF
PREFORVED METAL ROOF VENT

ASPHALT-FIBERGLASS
SHINGLES

(77
';l;'/. 4
' ;‘4:

’, : u
INGH L'"
NG lm A
'IA». ':,'i,, .'l'
’.,l,l: NG

:l:'
i
F

‘l:’ NG
’ '5{!,,".' P
l

SEAL PREFORMED METAL ROOF VENT TO ZIP
SYSTEM® SHEATHING WITH ZIP SYSTEW® TAPE
OR ADHESIVE BACKED FLASHING (NUST MEET

LAP BOTTOM COURSE OF SHINGLES
UNDER PREFORMED METAL ROOF VENT

2P SYSTEMB TAPE (INSTALLED OVER ALL
JONTS N ZIP SYSTEMS WALL AND ROOF
{EATHING)

2P SYSTEMS TAPE (INSTALLED OVERALL
JONTS IN ZIP SYSTEMS WALL AND ROOF
SHEATHING) .

P SYSTEMOTAPE OR ADHESNE BACKED
FLASHING (UST NEET AC148) LAPPED OVER
VETAL VALLEY FLASHING

ASPHALT-FIBERGLASS
SHINGLES

VETAL VALLEY FLASHING

TP SYSTEM® TAPE®

“ZIP SYSTEM® TAPE ROOF VALLEY OPTIONS,
OPTION 1: ONE STRP OF 6 WIDE
SIDE OF JOINT.

OPTION 2. TWO STRIPS OF OVERLAPPING 375" WIDE ZIP SYSTEME TAPE (PLACE FIRST PIECE WITH 1° OVERLAPPING JOINT AND
275 ON OPPOSITE FACE - REVERSE FOR SECOND PIECE)

(MUST MEET AC148) WITH3" ONEITHER

ZIP SYSTEM DETAILS ROOF AND PENETRATIONS

WAL ASSEMBLY
2P SYSTEM® SHEATHING
WOOD OR LT. GA- METAL STUDS

WAL ASSENBLY
2P SYSTEM® SHEATHING
D OR LT. GA. METAL STUDS

WALL ASSENBLY

2P SYSTEMD SHEATHING

WOOD OR LT. GA. METAL STUDS TOP EDGE OF FLASHING TAPED TO WALL
SHEATHING WITH ZP SYSTEMS TAPE

ADHESNE BACKED FLASHING. wuy MEU

AC148)
TOP EDGE OF FLASHING TAPED TO WALL
1/8-INCH GAP RECOMUENDED AT SHEATHNG MTH 1 SYSTEMG TAPE OR
FAHEL EDOES UMIESS OTHERMEE ADHESIVE BACKED FLASHING. ~ (MUST MEET
PROVIDED BY NACHINED PROFLED AC148)
EDGES
1/8-NCH GAP RECOUMENDED AT
I PANEL EDGES UNLESS OTHERNISE
ruliley! , PROVIDED BY WACHINED PROFILED
7 TN l: l: EDGES,
1/8-NCH GAP RECOMMENDED AT eled ,5 ,
PANEL EDGES UNLESS OTHERWISE. , , A ,,,l:"
PROVIDED BY WACHINED PROALED l:, ,,'; ’
EDGES "‘ !
' ;‘ " Eh » l
E ' 7 l
[ "': 'r ..it:'b',',',,l: ’:%
2P SYSTEM STRETCH p'gl! AT ,,l, , l
TE ",N,‘ "/ l:l: ,m:' ,,;,': : L'
D
ASPHALT-FIBERGLASS /3 "l’:‘ E,","' /3
SHINGLES. ‘ 14 : ,l: ’,,
" :l:"
,, ghe ',ln ,'
2P SYSTEMD TAPE (INSTALLED OVER ALL STEP FLASHING s » NG
JONTS IN ZIP SYSTEMS WALL SHEATHING). INTERWOVEN WITH LTS FBERGLASS
ASPHALT-FIBERGLASS
SHNGLES
STEP FLASHNG
INTERNOVEN WITH
OVERUP THPE A MNWUM OF 1-NCH AT 2P SYSTEMD TAPE OR ADHESIVE BACKED ASPALT-FREROUSS
ALL T-JONTS FLASHING (MUST NEET AC148) INSTALLED AT
JOINT BETWEEN ZIP SYSTEM® WALL AND ROOF
SHEATHING'
ADHESIVE BACKED FLASHING
RECOMNENDED (NUST NEET
1P SYSTEMO SHEATHING (ROOF). C148)
2P SYSTEM® TAPE (INSTALLED OVER ALL ROOF UNDERLAYMENT
JONTS IN ZP SYSTEMS WALL AND ROOF
SHEATHNG). PLYNOOD OR 0S8 SHEATHING
1/8-INCH GAP RECOMMENDED AT
PANEL EDGES UNLESS OTHERWISE 2P SYSTEMO TAPE (INSTALLED OVER ALL
PROVED BY NACHINED PROFLED JONTS IN ZIP SYSTEMS ~ SHEATHING).
EDGES
“ZIP SYSTEM® TAPE ROOF TO WALL CONNECTION OPTIONS: 1/8-NCH GAP RECOUMENDED AT
PTION 1 IDE 2§ HING (MUSTMEETACH49 WITH ' ON EITHER FAEL EX6S UNESs oTenwse
SIDE OF JOINT: PROVIDED BY MACHINED PROALED
OPTION 2. TWO STRIPS OF OVERLAPPING 375" WIDE ZIP SYSTEN® TAPE (PLACE FIRST PIEGE WITH 1" OVERLAPPING JOINT AND EDGES
m 275" ON OPPOSITE FACE - REVERSE FOR SECOND PIEGE)

ASSENBLY
2P SYSTEM® SHEATHING
R LT. GA. NETAL STUDS

WALL ASSEMBLY
P SYSTEM® SHEATHING
WOOD OR LT. GA. METAL STUDS

1/B-INCH GAP RECOMNENDED AT

PANEL EDGES UNLESS OTHERWISE

PROVIDED BY MACHINED PROFILED
ES

WALL ASSEMBLY

VINYL/MOOD/FIBER CENENT SIDING (INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CLADDING MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
RECOMMENDATIONS)

2P SYSTEM® SHEATHING

WOOD OR LIGHT GAUGE METAL STUDS

TOP EDGE W FLASH\NG TAPED TU WLL
SHEATHING WI IP SYSTEM® T#

AADHESIVE MK[D FLASHWG ‘MUST MEU
Ac148)

o

INSTALL ZIP SYSTEM® TAPE OR ADHESNE
BACKED FLASHING (MUST MEET AC148) IN
FROM BOTTON, SIDES, THEN
TP T0 ENSURE SHINGLE LAP OF ADHESVE
BACKED FLASHING

1/8-INCH GAP RECONMENDED AT
PANEL EDGES UNLESS OTHERWISE

PROVIDED BY NACHINED PROFILED 2P SYSTEMS TAPE

-
CODE APPROVED FLASHING

2P SYSTEM® TAPE (INSTALLED OVER ALL
JOINTS N ZIP SYSTEM® WALL SHEATHING).

ROQF ASSENBLY
ASPHALT-FIBERGLASS SHINGLES
2P SYSTEM® SHEATHING
INSTALL ZIP SYSTEN® TAPE OR ADHESIVE ROOF TRUSS OR RAFTERS
BACKED FLASHING (NUST MEET AC148) IN
SEQUENCE FRON BOTTOM, SIDES, THEN
TOP TO ENSURE SHINGLE LAP OF ADHESNE
BACKED FLASHING

OVERLAP TAPE A  MINIMUM OF 1-INCH AT
AL T-JONTS

2P SYSTEM TAPE (INSTALLED OVER ALL
JOINTS N ZIP SYSTEM® SHEATHING) TOP EDGE OF FLASHING TAPED TO
WALL SHEATHING WITH ZIP SYSTEM®
TAPE OR ADHESNE BACKED

FLASHING.  (MUST NEET AC148)

USE QUICKFLASH® (RUBBER NEMBRANE OVERLAP TAPE A MININUM OF 1-INCH AT

FLASHING SLEEVE) TO PROVIDE FLANGES FOR ALL T-JOINTS \‘
ROUND PENETRATIONS. 1

2P SYSTEMO THPE SEALED \

BETWEEN 2P SYSTEND !

#FOR MORE FLASHING OPTIONS, SEE RELATED ZIP SYSTEM® LIQUID WALL AND ROOF SHEATHING i
FLASHING DETALS ’1
/

ESSSSSSSRSSSSSSSSSSY

GODE_ APPROVED FLASHING
USE FLANGED ELECTRICAL BOYES OR LAFRED OVER ROOF
VENERANE. FLASHNG T0 PROVIE
FLANGES FOR ELECTRICAL BOXES

SHINGLES

AL RIGHTS RESERVED.

w
2
=z 88,
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[ ai=t=Re]
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EE 555
S5 EER
TE IS
<< I

(303) 449-8689

Boulder, Colorado 80301

Markel Homes Construction Company

5723 Arapahoe Suite 2B

ZIP SYSTEM DETAILS

oo

date: 09/30/16

drawn by: JM

revisions:

ZIP SYSTEM
DETAILS
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ZIP SYSTEM DETAILS WALLS

WARKEL HOMES, NG
ALL RGHTS RESERVED

STEP 1 WALL ASSEMBLY
CUT FLASHING TAPE 1-INCH WIDER THAN TRADIIONAL HARD-COAT STUCCO
HSS BEAM AND FLASH BOTIOM OF BEAM NETAL WATH
AS SHOMN. CENTER TAPE ON BEAW. ONE LAYER WATER-RES. BARRER
LAP TAPE ON TO BEAM MIN. 2-INCHES. 2P SYSTEMS SHEATHING® WALL ASSEMBLY J\/7,
D OR LT. GA. NETAL STUDS BRICK VENEER
AR SPACE (AS PRESCRIBED BY LOCAL
BUILDING CODE)
TOP EDGE OF WEEP SCREED TAPED 2P SYSTEMS SHEATHING
TO WALL SHEATHING WITH ZP WOOD OR LT. GA- METAL STUDS

TAPE OR ADHESVE
BACKED FLASHING. ~(MUST NEET
AMA 711 OR AC148)

2P SYSTEMB TAPE (INSTALLED OVER ALL
JOINTS IN ZIP SYSTEN® SHEATHING)

w
2
=z 88,
gy
[ ai=t=Re]
OO0 ool
Q9 28t
EE 555
S5 EER
TE 3L
<< I

CODE-APPROVED WEEP SCREED
F WALL

AT BASE OF
1/8INCH GAP RECOMNENDED AT
PANEL EDGES' UNLESS OTHERWISE
FOUNDATION PROVIOED BY WACHNED PROFILED
H”H — EDGES
USING_ ZIP_ SYSTEM TAPE, FIASH SIDES
=y OF HSS BEAM LAPPING ON TO GEAN UN.
B m“ “H} I 2-INCHES. _ FLASHING TAPE TO EXTEND J\/77 2g
B i MN. 2-INCHES ABOVE AND BELOW BEAM. @
B b "“ TOP EDGE OF WEEP SCREED TAPED © D
B HHH | TO WALL SHEATHING WITH ZPP @ 9
B SYSTEM® TAPE OR ADHESIVE BACKED Ry o @
“m FLASHINC.  (NUST MEET AAMA 711 e
N 4 OR AC! bl
\ ® 5
g &3
TRADITIONAL HARD-COAT STUCCO INSTALLED IN ~ 0O
ACCOROANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S OR -
THE PORTLAND CEMENT ASSC. (PCA) — A\ <
RECOMNENDATIONS WITH THE MOST 1 E=
RESTRICTVE. CONTROLLLING. i AL asamy 3
i BROCK VENEER @0
I =1 AR SPACE (AS PRESCRIBED BY LOCAL
‘mmmm | BULDNG CODE)
1P SYSTEMD SHEATHNG
H”m\‘ I VETL LATH ‘:' WOOD OR LT. GA. METAL STUDS
[ STEP 3 /
’ FLASHING TAPE 1-INCH WIDER THAN <’ TOP EDGE OF FASHING TAPED WITH ZIP
INSTALLED WINDOW AND. FLA OF BEAM A5 ONE_LAYER OF WATER-RESISTVE / SYSTEM® THPE OR ADHESME BACKED
SHONN. _SEE STEP 1 FOR DMENSIONS. VAPOR-PERNEABLE. BARRER WITH A / FLASHNG.  (NUST VEET AC148)
CENTER TAPE ON BEAN. LAP TAPE ON PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUVALENT T0. GRADE 7
O BEAM NIN. 2-NCHES, D BULDNG PAPER.

CODE APPROVED BASE FLASHING

CODE-APPROVED WEEP SCREED
AT BASE OF WALL

e WEEP HOLES (AS PRESCRBED BY
*ZIP SYSTEM® SHEATHING IS APPROVED TO REPLACE THE FIRST LAYER OF A TWO-LAYER UNDERLAYWENT SYSTEN. L0CAL BULDING COOE)

ROM THE INTERIOR, INSTALL LOW PRESSURE POLYURETHANE FOAM BETWEEN WINDOW AND
ROUGH OPENING TO MAINTAIN CONTINUITY OF THE AR BARRIER. IF GAP IS TOO NARROW TO
ALLOW FOR USE OF POLYURETHANE, USE A CAULK SEALANT COMPATIBLE WITH FLASHINGS AT
THE SILL AND THE JAMBS. IF ZIP SYSTEM® TAPE IS USED AT THE SILL AND THE JAMBS,

COMPATIBLE SEALANTS ARE POLYURETHANE, BUTYL, AND SILICONE.
WALL ASSENBLY :’&
1P SYSTENG SHEATHNG
00D OR LT. GA METAL STUDS

1/8-INCH GAP RECOMMENDED AT
PANEL EDGES UNLESS OTHERWISE
PROVIDED BY NACHINED PROALED

WALL ASSEMBLY
ZIP SYSTEM® SHEATHING
WOOD OR LT. GAUGE METAL STUDS

WALL ASSEMBLY
VINYL/WOOD/FIBER CENENT SIDING
(NSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CLADDING|
NANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
ENDATIONS)
P SYSTEMO SHEATHING
WOOD OR LT, GA. METAL STUDS

WALL ASSEMBLY
VINYL/WOOD/FIBER CEMENT SIDING
(INSTALLED IN_ACCORDANCE WITH CLADDING,
NANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
RECOMMENDATIONS)

2P SYSTEM® SHEATHING

WOOD OR LT. GA. NETAL STUDS

ZIP SYSTEM® TAPE OR ADHESIVE BACKED
FLASHING (MUST MEET AC148 OR AAMA
) SEALED OVER WINDOW FLANGES AT
BS

m
JAMI

P SYSTEN® TAPE (INSTALLED OVER ALL
JONTS IN ZIP SYSTEMS _ SHEATHING). 1/8-INCH GAP RECOMMENDED AT

PANEL EDGES UNLESS OTHERWSE TOP EDGE OF FLASHING TAPED T0 WALL
PROV
EDGES

SHEATHING WITH ZIP SYSTEMS TPE OR
ADHESNE BACKED FLASHING.  (WUST NEET
AC148)

APPLY A CONTINUOUS BEAD OF ADED BY MACHINED PROFILED

SEALANT AROUND THE FULL PERIMETER
OF THE BACK SIDE (INTERIOR SURFACE)
OF THE WINDOW MOUNTING FLANGE.

OVERLAP TAPE A MINMUM OF 1-INCH AT
AL T-JONTS

CODE APPROVED FLASHING
PER SIDNG MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION. GUIDELINES

FOUNDATION

2P SYSTENS TAPE (INSTALLED OVER ALL
JONTS INZIP SYSTEM® SHEATHING)

INSTALL 7P SYSTEN® TAPE AT ALL
INTERIOR CORNERS

Markel Homes Construction Company

5723 Arapahoe Suite 2B

REBURED B1 DR RECORD ORUP TIE A NNIM G 1-HCH 4
OR LOCAL BULDING CODE AL T-JOINTS

1/8-INCH GAP RECOMMENDED AT
PANEL EDGES UNLESS OTHERWSE
PROVIDED BY NACHNED PROFILED

WALL ASSENBLY

NATURAL OR MANUFACTURED STONE
NETAL LATH

FASTEN ZIP SYSTENS SHEATHING AS

DESIGNER-OF~RECORD OR
LOCAL BUILDING CODE

ONE LAYER WATER—RES. BARRIER
P SYSTEN® SHEATHING®
WOOD OR LT. GA. NETAL STUDS

WALL ASSENBLY
7P SYSTENDSHEATHING
WOOD OR LT. GA. METAL STUDS

TOP EDGE OF WEEP SCREED TAPED
T0 WALL SHEATHING WITH ZIP
SYSTEMS TAPE DR ADHESVE
BACKED FLASHING. (MUST NEET
AMA 711 OR AC148)

CODE-APPROVED WEEP SCREED
AT BASE OF WALL

FOUNDATION

oo

1/8-INCH GAP RECOMMENDED AT
PANEL EDGES UNLESS OTHERWISE
NORTAR SETTING BED ON TOP OF
NORTAR SCRATCH COAT IN FROMDED BY AMCHIED FROLED

ACCORDANCE WITH NANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION RECOMMENDATIONS

ZIP SYSTEM DETAILS

P SYSTEMS TAPE (NSTALLED OVER ALL
JONTS IN ZIP SYSTEMa _ SHEATHING).

NATURAL OR MANUFACTURED STONE

0
ZP SYSTEM® SHEATHING.
NORTAR SETTING BED ON TOP OF MORTAR ﬂ[[smdp£%§g;SMCWWCE /
THE BEAD OF SEALANT ON THE SCRAICH COAT IN ACCOROGANCE. WTH RECOMMENDATIONS
NOUNTING FLANGE AT THE SILL MUST NANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION N 400D OR LT. G4 NETAL A e A MNNUM OF 1N AT date: 09/30/16
HAVE AT LEAST 2 GAPS AT LEAST 2 RECOMMENDATIONS . STUDS ALL T-JOINTS —_— -
INCHES WIDE TO PERMIT DRAINAGE. " FOUNDATION WTH drawn by M
THE GAPS MUST BE NO MORE THAN NATURAL OR MANUFACTURED ~ STONE VENEER. N — INSTALL ZP SYSTEN® TAPE AT ALL revisions:
4-FEET APART. INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH NANUFACTURER'S N EXTERIOR CORNERS .
RECONMENDATIONS. ONE_LAYER OF WATER-RESISTVE
\ VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER
A WTH A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST
\ FASTEN ZIP SYSTEM® SHEATHING AS
ToP EDGE OF WEEP SCREED TAPED 3 / éﬁwﬁéb‘;\;ﬁﬁcm 0 REQUIRED BY DESIGNER-OF-RECORD OR
0 WALL SHEATHING WITH ZIP n LOCAL BULDING CODE
SYSTEM® TAPE OR ADHESME BACKED |.
Z;fs;g:‘f'a) (MUST VEET A 711 i TOP EDGE OF DRIP EDGE FLASHNG
; TAPED TO ZIP SYSTEM
] 'SHEATHING SURFACE WITH ZIP
,’ SYSTEM TAPE OF ADHESME
METAL LATH BACKED FLASHING. (MUST MEET AANA
711 OR AC148)
“WHEN USING ZIP SYSTEM TAPE, BUTYL, 100% SILICONE OR POLYURETHANE SEALANTS ARE ACCEPTABLE. DO NOT USE LATEX SEALANTS WITH NE AER OF WATER_RESSTVE )
ZIP SYSTEM TAPE. IF USING ANOTHER FLASHING TAPE, FOLLOW THE FLASHING MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION IN SELECTING A SEALANT O o ORIP EDGE FLISHNG OR WEEP SCREED
COMPATIBLE WITH THE FLASHING. PERFORVANCE AT LEAST EQUVALENT T0 GRADE IN ACCORDANCE WTH NANUFACTURER'S
0 BULDNG PAPER RECOMMENDATIONS AT BASE OF 7P
SYSTEN WALL SHEATHING
CODE-APPROVED WEEP SCREED
AT BASE OF WALL
2 @
4 Z)
$ZP SYSTEMS SHEATHING IS APPROVED T0 REPLACE THE FIRST LAYER OF A TWO-LAYER UNDERLAYMENT SYSTEM, % < N\
a " -
s
4<
4
B ZIP SYSTEM
2 4
. DETAILS
, 4
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Land Mark Design Inc.

landscape architects

1027 Pontiac Street
]@. Denver, Colorado 80220

W 303-355-0673 H 303-355-84
www.landmarkdesigninc.com

xe POST

- ~ /\ 2X4 CAP A

2B

<4 SECTIONS OF Ix28 ALTERNATING [~ [T
| —1 ™
%75 WITH SECTIONS OF 1X48 TYP. ~d 0
\ U
. I O
IX4% - A
HORIZONTAL BOARDS TO BE GLUED T~ ||l a
INTO DADOED I' DEEP 6LOT IN POSTS | [~ [[i =
526 oy S
6‘ é 'b , 2
X286 GLUED AND SCREWED TO BOTH & o
SIDES OF THE FENCE NEXT TO POSTS i e
<48 / FOR FURTHER REINFORCEMENT TYP.— | N : 7 !
1 \ | W
e ALL FASTENERS AND GLUES TO BE I o
— WEATHER PROOCF. o
<
1X45 @)
N 0p]
A al
Z
<
—
o
o)
L
=
=
|_
(]
&

DAKOTA RIDGE VILLAGE
BOULDER, COLORADO

mMarkeI

MARKEL HOMES, INC.
5723 ARAPAHOE RD. # 28
(303) 449-8689

BOULDER, CO 80303

OSTS TO BE CENTERED IN MIN.

12" WIDE CONCRETE AS SHOUWN. TYP.

SCALE 172" = I'-@"

DUMPSTER

DETAIL OF DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE oo

L

CUT SHEET
| OF |
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FOR GENERAL INFORMATION ONLY - FOR PROUECT SPECKIC PLANTING DETALS REFER 10 LANDSCAPE/ CML DNGS.

I JH*?FJ:%

3" THICK greenscreen ?
PANEL ATTACHED TO WALL

REMOVE STAKE OR ANY TEMPORARY
TRELLIS DEVICE.

2" 70 3" MULCH LAYER

BACKFILL MIX WITH SPECIFIED

AMENDMENTS AND FERTILIZER TABLETS
FINISH GRADE

e

] _——REMOVE CONTAINER AND LOOSEN ROOTS

]_—— UNDISTURBED SOIL

WEAVE VINE BRANCHES INTO SCREEN,
STARTING AT BOTTOM. TIE LARGER
BRANCHES LOOSELY TO SCREEN, IF
NECESSARY W/ BIO-DEGRADEABLE TIES.
3" THICK greenscreen ?

PANEL ATTACHED TO WALL

PANEL SEAM

MOUNTING CLIP

GENERAL NOTES:

? CHOOSING THE APPROPRIATE PLANT

MATERIAL FOR greenscreen ? REQUIRES

CAREFUL CONSIDERATION OF CLIMATE ZONE,

SUN AND WIND EXPOSURE, SOIL TYPE, WATER

AND NUTRIENT NEEOS FOR DESIRED VISUAL

EFFECT.
?

? RECOMMENDS THAT A

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, LANDSCAPE DESIGNER,

OR A HORTICULTURIST BE CONSULTED FOR

EACH APPLICATION.

7 PLANT VINES PER LANDSCAPE PLANS.
TYPICAL SPACING VARIES FROM 1' TO 4" 0.C.
DEPENDING ON VINE SPECIES AND CONTAINER
SIZE.

? IRRIGATION WILL BE REQUIRED IN MOST
CLIMATE ZONES. INSTALL PER LANDSCAPE

S.
? greenscreen ? DOES NOT SUPPLY PLANT
MATERIAL.

COLOR LINE WEIGHTS: NOTE:
RED- 0.60 *SPECIFIC ENGINEERING MAY BE

REQUIRED BASED ON SITE

NOTES

LIST OF NEW PLANT MATERIALS

1. Sod Sod shall consist of pure stand of rhizsmataus tall fescue available ai Turl Master Lid, B66-493-8311 or urmaster@interold com
2. Soll Preparation

Al new planting areas shall have te soil prepared by a of 4 cubic yard: square feet of A-1 Organics Biocomp or
B.0.5.5./Black Tea compast. § way organics into the $oil to a minimum depth of 67 prior 1o planting except in native wetland seeding areas
3. Muleh

Al areas left bare after planting shall be mulched untll plants are established and flly cover the landscaped area. A minimum of 3" depth, natural colored
supreme fiber or shredded cedar mulch shall be used in all areas on the south, west and southwest facing sides of buildings and in the interior parking lot
landscaped areas as well as ajacent to sidewalks. Care shall be taken notto install rock mulch on slopes where itcan roll onto sidewalks and cause hazards.
Rock mulch shall be laid at a minimum depth of 3% In areas where flowers and ground covers are planted a 17 deep layer of bark fines or supreme fiber shall be
used. Weed bamier is not allowed. In the bottom of drainage areas only rock mulch, cobbles and the like may be used as a mulch

Al mulch shall be established in such a manner as 1o be non injurious to the plants and shall be sorted to eliminate pieces of unshredded wood, trash and other
foraign matenals. Mo pieces larger than 34" diameter and longer than 6° may be used.

4.Top of grade, prior to planting mustbe at least 1 %" lower than the adjacent pavement or edging

5. Alow volume irrigation system, adequate 1o imgate the new plantings according to their needs, shall be prowded. Please nole water zones indicated on
plans, Lawn areas shall be imgaled on separate mnes from other plants, Trees in the ROW and other plants located 3 feet or closer lo the foundabons of|
buildings shall be irigated using drip type imigation. Dnip type imgason is required on all plants except lawn,

6. Maintenance

Al mainicured lawn areas shall be mowed at least weekly during the growing penod to a depth of no shoner than 2%, Amulching lawn mower may be used as
long as clippings are well chopped and distibuted evenly otherwise clippings must be bagged. Lawns shall be fertlized atleast once in the fall. Other fertilizer
may not be necassary if mulching is employed. Edges of lawns shall be neatly timmed the same length as the rest of the lawn. Care shall be taken to stay away|
from tree tunks and other nen-turd plants with the rimmer and the lawn mower. If needed areas around these plants shall be hand rimmed or weeded so that
mowers and power timmers do not injure the bark and stems of these plants

Trees shall be pruned as needed to maintain proper heights abowe walks, drives and sireets. (Normally B abowe walks and 13" abowe streets.) Additionally the
health of trees, shrubs and other planis within the Public ROWand Open Space Areas shall be regularly checked and maintained by a knowledgeable crew able
to make decisions aboul fertiliang, pruning , insect and disease control. All plants shall be maintained to retain their natural habit nol pruned into balls and weird
shapes. Anypruning shall be conducted according to the proper Colorado industry standards.

Any shrub, flower and ground cover areas shall be checked and regularly weeded as necessary, especially during their establishment period. Flowers shall be
dead headed, as needed, to maintain long term Rowering

7.In cases where there is a discrepancy botween the plant list and the plan, the plan rules.
4. Please see writt Hication for other inf ion - available from Markel Homes.

Jo'x6' STEEL EDGING

TREES UNDER
3" cp

EVERGREEN TREE | DECIDUOUS TREE

OPPOSITE SIDE SAME OPPOSITE SIDE SAME

NOTES:

TRUNK PLUMB AND\&MM
STRAIGHT e il
HHHHW

[ad

8" GREEN STEEL-
TEE POSTS WITH
BLADE ON TREE

o

DETAIL IS TYPICAL

RUN DOUBLE STRAND

MULCHED,
SOD—FREE
BASE AROUND

TREES PER

SPECIFICATIONS

DECIDUQUS | _EVERGREEN
SHRUB

PLANT PI SHRUB

TWO TIMES

LARGER i BACKFI
THAN BALL

DIAMETER I FINISH

ROOT BALL TO BE
2° ABOVE _, e
FINISHED, 22

GRADE

BACKFILL UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

REMOVE ALL FOREIGN MATERIALS FROM TRUNK AND BALL
FOLD BACK TOP HALF OF UNTREATED BURLAP

NW, E NW,
STAKING

‘;HH . WRAP TRUNK WITH 4" TREE
N H“ WRAP PER SPECIFICATIONS.

SEE SPECS FOR PLANTING OF
VINES AND GROUND COVERS

WRE THROUGH GROMMETS IN 2"

NYLON STRAP. RUN WRE TO
POST AND TWIST FOR
TENSION

SOD OR MULCH,
SEE PLAN

120°

EES 3
CLP AND UP
PLAN

IN INTENT ONLY.

12 GAUGE

SLIGHT

LL
GRADE WITH

PLANT PIT
TWO TIMES
LARGER
THAN BALL
DIAMETER.
ROOT BALL
TO BE 1"

ABOVE
FINISHED
GRADE

oRAWN BY:  JSH
cHECKED BY:  SRW

S0 JULY 2, 1998
CITY OF BOULDER, COLORADO RevseD:

TREES AND SHRUBS
PLANTING DETAIL

APPROVED BY:

. A. Rhodes
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

DRAWING NO,

3.02

YELLOW- 0.40 SPECIFIC CONDITIONS, LOCAL WIND LOAD, AND VERTICAL

MAGENTA- 0.35 HEIGHT OF FENCE/SCREEN.
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DAKOTA RIDGE NORTH NEIGHBORHOOD

635 feet away

83116

To the City of Boulder Planning Staff:

Thank you for your time and consideration en the Pool and Community Center on the Dakota Ridge
Village Block 3 site plan submittal. In regards to the sale of memberships to people outside of our direct
HOA, we would like to sell a maximum of 30 memberships to the pool only to the neighborhood that is
immediately to our south: Dakota Ridge Morth Neighborhood. Pleass see the attached map on Exhibit A
for the boundary of the adjacent neighborhoad,

Diane Soucheray, Dakota Ridge HOA president

(303) 449-8689
Boulder, Colorado 80301

, PHASE 1, BLOCK 3
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ATTACHMENT C

Case #: LUR2015-00113

Project Name: Dakota Ridge
Village, Phase 1, Block 3

Date: Oct. 11, 2016
CRITERIA FOR REVIEW

V. CITY CODE CRITERIA CHECKLIST

Section 9-2-14(m) Amendments to Approved Site Plans:

(1) No proposal to modify, structurally enlarge, or expand any approved site review, other than
a minor modification or minor amendment, will be approved unless the site plan is
amended and approved in accordance with the procedures prescribed by this section for
approval of a site review, except for the notice and consent provisions of this subsection.

(2) No proposal to modify, structurally enlarge, or expand that portion of a building over the
permitted height will be approved unless the site plan is amended and approved in
accordance with the procedures prescribed by this section for approval of a building above
the permitted height.

(3) If an applicant requests approval of an amendment to an approved site plan, the city
manager shall provide public notice pursuant to Section 9-4-3, "Public Notice
Requirements," B.R.C. 1981.

(4) The owners of all property for which an amendment is requested shall sign the application.

Section 9-2-14(h), B.R.C. 1981, “Site Review”
No site review application shall be approved unless the approving agency finds that:

(1) Boulder Valley Comprehensive Plan:

¥__(A) The proposed site plan is consistent with the land use map and the service area map
and, on balance, the policies of the Boulder Valley Comprehensive Plan.

Staff finds that the development proposal, on balance, is consistent with the goals and
intent of the BVCP and Site Review criteria. The proposal is found to be generally
consistent with the zoning and the BVCP land use designation densities. The project
supports opportunities for a variety of housing types and is generally consistent with
established neighborhood character.

Specifically, the project has been found to meet the following BVCP policies:

1.19 Jobs:Housing Balance

2.03 Compact Development Pattern

2.09 Neighborhoods as Building Blocks

2.10 Preservation and Support for Residential Neighborhoods
2.14 Mix of Complimentary Land Uses

2.30 Sensitive Infill and Redevelopment

2.31 Design of Newly-Developing Areas

2.37 Enhanced Design for Private Sector Projects

7.06 Mixture of Housing Types

7.09 Housing for Full Range of Households

Staff finds that the general layout of the development is appropriate in that it qualifies as
an infill development that is sensitive to the surrounding development.

Refer to checklist below for analysis regarding consistency with the North Boulder
Subcommunity Plan.
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Y (B) The proposed development shall not exceed the maximum density associated with the
Boulder Valley Comprehensive Plan residential land use designation. Additionally, if the
density of existing residential development within a three-hundred-foot area surrounding
the site is at or exceeds the density permitted in the Boulder Valley Comprehensive Plan,
then the maximum density permitted on the site shall not exceed the lesser of:

Y__ (i) The density permitted in the Boulder Valley Comprehensive Plan, or,

The site is designated for a Medium Density Residential land use and the density
is not permitted to exceed 14 dwelling units per acre. At 12.7 dwelling units per
acre, the project would conform to this density.

N/A_ (i) The maximum number of units that could be placed on the site without waiving or
varying any of the requirements of chapter 9-8, "Intensity Standards," B.R.C.
1981.

Y. (C) The proposed development’s success in meeting the broad range of BVCP policies
considers the economic feasibility of implementation techniques require to meet other site
review criteria.

The development would not be rendered infeasible in meeting the BVCP policies or the
site review criteria based upon the requirements and recommendations made within
these comments.

(2) Site Design: Projects should preserve and enhance the community's unique sense of place
through creative design that respects historic character, relationship to the natural environment,
multi-modal transportation connectivity and its physical setting. Projects should utilize site design
techniques which are consistent with the purpose of site review in subsection (a) of this section
and enhance the quality of the project. In determining whether this subsection is met, the
approving agency will consider the following factors:

¥/ (A)Open Space: Open space, including, without limitation, parks, recreation areas, and
playgrounds:

¥ (i) Useable open space is arranged to be accessible and functional and
incorporates quality landscaping, a mixture of sun and shade and places to
gather;

The site includes greenspace, landscape areas and a community pool, which will
provide accessible and function open space for residents and visitors to the site.

N/A_ (ii) Private open space is provided for each detached residential unit;

The project does not contain any detached units. However, private open space
will be provided for each dwelling unit.

¥ (iii)The project provides for the preservation of or mitigation of adverse impacts to
natural features, including, without limitation, healthy long-lived trees, significant
plant communities, ground and surface water, wetlands, riparian areas,
drainage areas and species on the federal Endangered Species List, "Species
of Special Concern in Boulder County" designated by Boulder County, or prairie
dogs (Cynomys ludiovicianus), which is a species of local concern, and their
habitat;

There are no identified natural features or species of concern on the property.
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¥__ (iv) The open space provides a relief to the density, both within the project and from
surrounding development;

Landscape areas around the buildings, open space around the swimming pool and an
adjacent grass outlot will provide relief to the density of the development.

¥ (v) Open space designed for active recreational purposes is of a size that it will be
functionally useable and located in a safe and convenient proximity to the uses
to which it is meant to serve;

The proposed swimming pool is large and will be open to residents of the site and to a
membership of 30 individuals within the Dakota Ridge area shown within the approved
plans.

¥_  (vi) The open space provides a buffer to protect sensitive environmental features
and natural areas; and

No environmental features or natural areas exist on the property.
¥_  (vii) If possible, open space is linked to an area- or city-wide system.

Public sidewalks will be built around the perimeter of the development and will connect to
existing sidewalks in the Dakota Ridge neighborhood.

N/A (B) Open Space in Mixed Use Developments (Developments that contain a mix of
residential and non-residential uses)

¥/ (C) Landscaping

¥_ (i) The project provides for aesthetic enhancement and a variety of plant and hard

surface materials, and the selection of materials provides for a variety of colors
and contrasts and the preservation or use of local native vegetation where
appropriate;

The landscape plan includes a variety of plantings that will provide color and
contrast to the hard surface areas of the pool and along the walkways on the site.

(AN

(ii) Landscape design attempts to avoid, minimize or mitigate impacts on and off
site to important native species, healthy, long lived trees, plant communities of
special concern, threatened and endangered species and habitat by integrating
the existing natural environment into the project;

There are no identified important native species, healthy, long lived trees, plant
or animal species of concern on the site.

(AN

(iii) The project provides significant amounts of plant material sized in excess of the
landscaping requirements of sections 9-9-12, "Landscaping and Screening
Standards," and 9-9-13, "Streetscape Design Standards," B.R.C. 1981; and

The proposed plantings exceed the minimum requirements of the landscaping
regulations consistent with this criterion.
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¥_ (iv) The setbacks, yards and useable open space along public rights of way are
landscaped to provide attractive streetscapes, to enhance architectural features
and to contribute to the development of an attractive site plan.

Ornamental and evergreen trees as well as ground plantings are proposed along
all adjacent roadways and will provide for attractive streetscapes enhancing the
architectural features of the buildings that face the street.

¥_ (D) Circulation: Circulation, including, without limitation, the transportation system that
serves the property, whether public or private and whether constructed by the developer
or not:

¥_ (i) High speeds are discouraged or a physical separation between streets and
the project is provided;

Aside from a small parking area and drive to access structured parking beneath
the structures, there is little circulation on the site that could be conducive to high
speed travel.

(AN

(i) Potential conflicts with vehicles are minimized,;

Vehicular areas on the site are minimized and designed for enhanced visibility
and traffic calming to reduce the potential for any vehicular conflicts.

(DN

(iii) Safe and convenient connections are provided that support multi-modal
mobility through and between properties, accessible to the public within the
project and between the project and the existing and proposed transportation
systems, including, without limitation, streets, bikeways, pedestrianways and
trails;

The site was originally approved as part of the Dakota Ridge development and
does not include any requirements for bikeways, pedestrianways etc. It would
nevertheless include pedestrian walkways on the site and sidewalks at its
perimeter that would connect to the existing sidewalks within Dakota Ridge.

(AN

(iv) Alternatives to the automobile are promoted by incorporating site design
techniques, land use patterns, and supporting infrastructure that supports and
encourages walking, biking, and other alternatives to the single-occupant
vehicle;

Walkabilty on the site will be supported by pedestrian walkways and sidewalks
and long term and short term bicycle parking are positioned in convenient
locations for residents and visitors to the development.

(AN

(v) Where practical and beneficial, a significant shift away from single-occupant
vehicle use to alternate modes is promoted through the use of travel demand
management techniques;

A Transportation Demand Management (TDM) plan is required as part of the
development and includes bicycle parking in excess of requirements and
participation within the NECO bus pass program.

(AN

(vi) On-site facilities for external linkage are provided with other modes of
transportation, where applicable;
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See (iv) above.
¥_  (vii) The amount of land devoted to the street system is minimized; and

Other than a small surface parking area and a short drive to access parking under the
buildings, the amount of land devoted to vehicles or streets is greatly minimized.

¥_  (viii) The project is designed for the types of traffic expected, including, without
limitation, automobiles, bicycles, and pedestrians, and provides safety,
separation from living areas, and control of noise and exhaust.

The site will accommodate parking beneath the building, bike parking in the garage and
at surface level and includes pedestrian pathways through the site. The garages are
confined to the lower levels of the buildings and will thus confine the impacts of noise and
exhaust.

¥ (E) Parking

¥ (i) The project incorporates into the design of parking areas measures to
provide safety, convenience, and separation of pedestrian movements from
vehicular movements;

Internal stairwells into the structured parking spaces will provide convenient
access to parking and vehicular areas while also providing appropriate
separation for safety and aesthetic reasons.

¥ (i) The design of parking areas makes efficient use of the land and uses the
minimum amount of land necessary to meet the parking needs of the project;

The majority of parking areas on the site are confined to two nearly subterranean
parking garages which greatly minimize the amount of land devoted to parking
purposes.

¥ (iii) Parking areas and lighting are designed to reduce the visual impact on the
project, adjacent properties, and adjacent streets; and

As stated above, most of the parking areas on the site are not visible at surface
level and the parking area that is provided for the community building is
minimized to necessary accessible parking spaces and is well landscaped to
enhance its appearance.

¥ (iv) Parking areas utilize landscaping materials to provide shade in excess of the
requirements in subsection 9-9-6(d), and section 9-9-14, "Parking Lot
Landscaping Standards,” B.R.C. 1981.

See (iii) above.

¥ (F) Building Design, Livability, and Relationship to the Existing or Proposed
Surrounding Area

v (i)  The building height, mass, scale, orientation, architecture and configuration

are compatible with the existing character of the area or the character
established by adopted design guidelines or plans for the area;
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(DN

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

In all, the proposed project represents infill development that is compatible
with the surrounding low and medium density residential in the area.

Mass and Scale: The buildings range from one-story to three-story and are
articulated to reduce any sense of mass. The massing and scale will be
compatible with the existing character of the area as a result.

Orientation: The buildings will orient to the north and south and to adjacent
streets which matches the majority of buildings within the Dakota Ridge
development.

Architecture: The Dakota Ridge development is a mix of contemporary and
traditional architecture that blend together with common elements and color.
The proposed project will be predominantly contemporary, but will fit in well
with the surrounding architecture.

Configuration: The configuration of buildings on the lot are appropriate with
buildings addressing the street and framing open spaces within the site.

Height: The buildings are proposed at 35-feet and will match the allowable
height of other buildings the neighborhood and will, thus be compatible with
the character of the area. Also see discussion below under criterion (ii).

The height of buildings is in general proportion to the height of existing
buildings and the proposed or projected heights of approved buildings or
approved plans or design guidelines for the immediate area;

The buildings will comply with the 3-story and 35-foot limit of the zoning
district and will match the height of existing buildings of the area.

The orientation of buildings minimizes shadows on and blocking of views
from adjacent properties;

With the exception of an undeveloped outlot to the south, the property
includes the entire block and will not have any shadow impacts on adjacent
properties.

If the character of the area is identifiable, the project is made compatible by
the appropriate use of color, materials, landscaping, signs, and lighting;

The project will be compatible with its surroundings with its use of stone
veneer, board and baton, and stucco accents and will be attractively
landscaped to blend into the neighborhood. Signage and lighting will be
evaluated at later permit stages, but will be required to be consistent with the
land use code.

Projects are designed to a human scale and promote a safe and vibrant
pedestrian experience through the location of building frontages along public
streets, plazas, sidewalks and paths, and through the use of building
elements, design details and landscape materials that include, without
limitation, the location of entrances and windows, and the creation of
transparency and activity at the pedestrian level;
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(AN

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

(x)

(xi)

(xii)

The project includes high quality materials and window glazing on every level
including the garage level, which with attractive perimeter landscaping will be
conducive to the pedestrian experience consistent with this criterion.

To the extent practical, the project provides public amenities and planned
public facilities;

Public facilities or amenities are not required for the site. A community pool
for Dakota Ridge members would be a key component of the project.

For residential projects, the project assists the community in producing a
variety of housing types, such as multifamily, townhouses and detached
single family units, as well as mixed lot sizes, number of bedrooms and sizes
of units;

The Dakota Ridge neighborhood contains single-family homes, townhomes
and apartments and has a high percentage of different housing types. The
proposed stacked flats in the subject location will add to this diversity.

For residential projects, noise is minimized between units, between buildings,
and from either on-site or off-site external sources through spacing,
landscaping, and building materials;

Construction plans will be required at time of building permit to demonstrate
that building codes are met with respect to noise minimization. The
arrangement of units at this stage is determined to be appropriate to ensure
livability.

A lighting plan is provided which augments security, energy conservation,
safety, and aesthetics;

A detailed lightning plan will be required at time of Technical Documents and
will be required to meet section 9-9-16, “Outdoor Lighting,” B.R.C. 1981.

The project incorporates the natural environment into the design and avoids,
minimizes, or mitigates impacts to natural systems;

The project will be compatible with its surroundings with its use of stone
veneer, board and baton, and stucco accents and will be attractively
landscaped to blend into the neighborhood.

Buildings minimize or mitigate energy use; support on-site renewable energy
generation and/or energy management systems; construction wastes are
minimized; the project mitigates urban heat island effects; and the project
reasonably mitigates or minimizes water use and impacts on water quality.

The applicant has indicated intent to do a Net-Zero Community building,
utilizing solar hot water to heat the pool, around 20% of the monthly BTU'’s
and conserving water through a drip system to individual plants and a rain
sensor.

Exteriors or buildings present a sense of permanence through the use of
authentic materials such as stone, brick, wood, metal or similar products and
building material detailing;
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The project will present a sense of permanence and will include appropriate
detailing with its use of stone veneer, board and baton, and stucco accents
and will be attractively landscaped to blend into the neighborhood.

v (xiii) Cut and fill are minimized on the site, the design of buildings conforms to the
natural contours of the land, and the site design minimizes erosion, slope
instability, landslide, mudflow or subsidence, and minimizes the potential
threat to property caused by geological hazards;

The site has a mild slope on it and descends from west to east. The buildings
would conform to the natural contours of the land and cut and fill is the
minimum necessary to minimize cut and fill.

N/A (xiv) Inthe urbanizing areas along the Boulder Valley Comprehensive Plan
boundaries between Area Il and Area lll, the building and site design provide
for a well-defined urban edge; and

N/A (xv) Inthe urbanizing areas located on the major streets shown on the map in
Appendix A of this title near the Boulder Valley Comprehensive Plan
boundaries between Area Il and Area lll, the buildings and site design
establish a sense of entry and arrival to the City by creating a defined urban
edge and a transition between rural and urban areas.

¥/ (G) Solar Siting and Construction: For the purpose of ensuring the maximum potential for
utilization of solar energy in the City, all applicants for residential site reviews shall place
streets, lots, open spaces, and buildings so as to maximize the potential for the use of
solar energy in accordance with the following solar siting criteria:

LA () Placement of Open Space and Streets: Open space areas are located

wherever practical to protect buildings from shading by other buildings within
the development or from buildings on adjacent properties. Topography and
other natural features and constraints may justify deviations from this
criterion.

The primary open space of the project is located south of the proposed
residential buildings and will minimize the possibility of buildings being
located to the south such that shading of the subject buildings would occur.

v (i) Layout and Building Siting: Lots are oriented and buildings are sited in a way
which maximizes the solar potential of each principal building. Lots are
designed to facilitate siting a structure which is unshaded by other nearby
structures. Wherever practical, buildings are sited close to the north lot line
to increase yard space to the south for better owner control of shading.

The lot is not proposed for reconfiguration or subdivision.
v (iii) Building Form: The shapes of buildings are designed to maximize utilization
of solar energy. Buildings shall meet the solar access protection and solar

siting requirements of section 9-9-17, "Solar Access," B.R.C. 1981.

The majority of rooflines of the building are either flat or slope to the south.
This form would be conducive to solar panel installation on the buildings.

¥ (iv) Landscaping: The shading effects of proposed landscaping on adjacent
buildings are minimized.

Agenda ltem 4B Page 48 of 62



The landscape plan takes into account potential for shading in the future with
its positioning larger trees along the streetscapes away from the buildings
and placing ornamental trees closer to the buildings.

N/A (H) Additional Criteria for Poles Above the Permitted Height: No site review application
for a pole above the permitted height will be approved unless the approving agency
finds all of the following:

N/A (I) Land Use Intensity Modifications
N/A (i) Potential Land Use Intensity Modifications:

(a) The density of a project may be increased in the BR-1 district through a
reduction of the lot area requirement or in the Downtown (DT), BR-2, or MU-3
districts through a reduction in the open space requirements.

(b) The open space requirements in all Downtown (DT) districts may be reduced
by up to one hundred percent.

(c) The open space per lot requirements for the total amount of open space
required on the lot in the BR-2 district may be reduced by up to fifty percent.

(d) Land use intensity may be increased up to 25 percent in the BR-1 district
through a reduction of the lot area requirement.

N/A (ii) Additional Criteria for Land Use Intensity Modifications: A land use intensity
increase will be permitted up to the maximum amount set forth below if the
approving agency finds that the criteria in paragraph (h)(1) through subparagraph
(h)(2)(H) of this section and following criteria have been met:

N/A (J) Additional Criteria for Floor Area Ratio Increase for Buildings in the BR-1 District

N/A (K) Additional Criteria for Parking Reductions: The off-street parking requirements of
section 9-7-1, “Schedule of Form and Bulk Standards,” B.R.C. 1981, may be modified as
follows:

N/A (L) Additional Criteria for Off-Site Parking: The parking required under section 9-9-6,
"Parking Standards," B.R.C. 1981, may be located on a separate lot if the following
conditions are met:

NORTH BOULDER SUBCOMMUNITY PLAN

Development Guidelines for All Neighborhoods

Building and Site Design

v Locate compatible building types to face one another across streets. Change design
rules at rear or side property lines rather than down the middle of the street.

v Position houses so that their front doors and front yards face the street.

v Leave front yards open wherever possible. When front yard fences are provided, they
should be low and open.

v Design houses so that garage doors do not dominate the front facade. Locate garage

doors no less than 20" behind the principal plane of the front of the houses; detached
garages are preferred.
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(DN

Except in areas recommended for low density rural-type character, position buildings
close to the street to create a more pedestrian friendly atmosphere. Rather than a
conventional "setback", create a "build-to" line. Provide high quality building design with
attention to detail. Avoid monotonous building designs: include human scale features
such as porches, varied building elevations, and varied sizes and styles.

v Plant street trees along all streets at the time of development or redevelopment of any
property.

N/A Design streets to be as narrow as possible.

Y In higher density areas where parking lots are needed, design the lots so that they are
small and clustered. Locate parking in the back of buildings, not in the front.

v Use alleys wherever possible to provide a "service" side to properties. Reduce curb cuts

and sidewalk interruptions on the "public" side of lots.
Transportation Connections
N/A Comply, at a minimum, with the Transportation Plan in section 8.
N/A Design streets to be multi-purpose public spaces--comfortable for the pedestrian and
bicyclist--not just asroads for cars.

N/A Avoid using flag lots or culs de sac.
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ATTACHMENT D

From: Polly Jessen

To: Walbert, Sloane

Subject: 650 Terrace Ave.

Date: Sunday, December 06, 2015 3:48:30 PM

| am interested in receiving notice and more information regarding the amendment to approved site
plans for this location. A map would be most helpful and the program for the building. For example,
what is the size and configuration of the pool area. Indoor or out? Average size of condos? Thank
you!

Polly Jessen
Kaplan Kirsch & Rockwell LLP

1675 Broadway #2300
Denver, CO 80202

pjessen@kaplankirsch.com
303.825.7000

http://www.kaplankirsch.com
(2]

Confidentiality Notice: The information contained in this e-mail message is intended only for the personal and confidential use of the recipient
named above. Any metadata contained in this message or attachments is not intended for disclosure to the recipient or anyone else. This message
may be an attorney-client communication and/or confidential work product. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you have
received this document in error. Any review, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this

communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail, and delete the original message.

Leafplease consider our environment before printing this email
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12/10/15 650 Terrace Ave.

Call with Julie Conagan

Concerns

Developer is building community center, pool is managed and funded by master association.

Concerns about method of funding and plans for pool. Noise and traffic from pool. Liability insurance,
upkeep, maintenance of pool — how this will be managed. Concerned about use of the reserves. Have
they anticipated change orders in estimate? Cost of construction is always higher than the estimate. Are
they leaving themselves in solid financial standing? Not totally against project but has concerns.

Groundwater was on site after flood.
Subsidization of affordable home owners by master’s association. Is this ethical?

Lives in large condo association, this association ends up contributing a large amount to the master
HOA. Have own costs on top of the master’s association. Should have input in master HOA’s costs.

Just wants to make sure that the project is successful.

Agenda ltem 4B Page 52 of 62



From: Alan Dale

To: Walbert, Sloane
Subject: Comments/Questions re: Project name: Dakota Ridge Village
Date: Tuesday, December 08, 2015 11:43:02 AM

RE: LUR2015-00113

To Whom It May concern:

Regarding the above proposed development in Dakota Ridge Village--

| urge the City to stay with the original "civic use" zoning for this property and not open the property to
a swimming pool/community house/condominium development that would benefit relatively few people
while asking area homeowners to pay for the upkeep/maintenance via HOA dues. My understanding is
that a separate location has been identified for a Dakota Ridge specific community center/clubhouse
and that the property in the proposal is intended for a "civic use."

Question: What population is the purposed pool and community center intended to benefit? It does not
appear that it will benefit the North Boulder community.

When homeowners purchased homes in the Dakota Ridge Community the marketing materials
distributed by the developer (Markel Homes) stated that this property was set aside for a civic or
community use (meaning North Boulder or Boulder generally).

Sincerely,

Alan Dale
Dakota Ridge Village
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From: Jim Heuck

To: Walbert, Sloane
Subject: DAKOTA RIDGE VILLAGE-Review# LUR2015-00113
Date: Friday, December 04, 2015 8:10:59 PM

Dear Ms. Walbert,

I am writing to you concerning the application for the the Dakota Ridge Village
community center. | believe the city should not approve this project because the
Dakota Ridge Master HOA does not realize the financial impact this development will
have on residents living in in the Dakota Ridge condos. As a current resident living in
one of the affordable units our family pays $330.00 in HOA dues a month. With this
proposed community center it will eventually put us close to or over $400 in HOA
fee's a month in the next couple years. | feel additional living units would be a better
choice for Dakota Ridge residents. | also feel Boulder has plenty of quality pools and
recreation centers for Dakota Ridge residents to use and enjoy.

Sincerely,

Jim Heuck

979 Laramie Blvd.
Unit G

Boulder, CO 80304
720.217.4721
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From: ron rovtar

To: Walbert, Sloane

Subject: LUR2015-00113

Date: Monday, November 30, 2015 4:59:53 PM
Hey Sloane:

The Map of Development Review Cases shows
that a community center and 16 condos have
been proposed for Dakota Ridge. However, when
I click on the accompanying documents, | get

a "Forbidden" message. Is it possible for me

to get at least the Site Development Plans and
the Architectural Plans?

Kind regards,
Ron Rovtar

Front Range Real Estate, Ltd

ﬁmfﬂm”’

Website
Cherry Creek Properties

303.981.1617
ron@rovtar.com

EcoBroker

=]
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From: Linda F Toukan

To: Walbert, Sloane

Subject: NO on LUR2015-00113

Date: Thursday, December 03, 2015 6:50:35 PM

NO on LUR2015-00113

instead would prefer garden area for meditation
and 'spiritual’ bldg, such as a church because:

1. already have several areas for kids - would
like to see area, such as gardens, for adults

2. w/all the hate and terrorism in the world, it
would be nice to have a spiritual center/area
teaching and inspiring non-violence and
outside area for peaceful
meditation/contemplation

3. church would be far less costly in terms of
maintenance, reserves, mgmt, etc. and cause
less upward pressure on HOA fees since not
owned by Master HOA - we have 20%b as
Affordable Housing units, many are already
burdened w/HUGE and out-of-control HOA
fees ($300 - $400+ unit) and so far it's cost
us over $130,000 even before anything has
been built
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From: Linda F Toukan

To: Walbert, Sloane
Subject: Re: NO on LUR2015-00113
Date: Monday, December 07, 2015 11:55:39 AM

I'd also like to add the smell of chlorinated water as another negative and
reason for voting NO - unnatural, chemical smell, unfitting w/foothills
backdrop

thank you

From: "Walbert, Sloane" <WalbertS@bouldercolorado.gov>
To: Linda F Toukan <LToukan@yahoo.com>

Sent: Monday, December 7, 2015 11:45 AM

Subject: RE: NO on LUR2015-00113

Will do. Thanks Linda.

Sloane Walbert

Planner |, Department of Community Planning and Sustainability
City of Boulder

1739 Broadway, 3rd Floor

P.O. Box 791

Boulder, CO 80306-0791

(303) 441-4231 Direct

WalbertS@bouldercolorado.gov

From: Linda F Toukan [mailto:ltoukan@yahoo.com]
Sent: Monday, December 07, 2015 11:15 AM

To: Walbert, Sloane

Subject: Re: NO on LUR2015-00113

Please include these addt'l points for my voting NO on a Club House
w/pool:

« The developer is marketing these condos for seniors/retirees/older
people (e.g. elevators in bldgs), so a peaceful, more serene
adjacent setting is more inline w/developer's target mkt instead of a
club house & pool filled w/screaming kids and all the extra traffic
these types of bldgs will generate

« the City already has a recreation center w/pool on Broadway, just a
couple of miles south of Dakota Ridge

« a church or spiritual center usually is constructed w/rooms,
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classrooms, where we could hold our annual mtgs at minimal cost,
in addition to other community activities

« church/spiritual center w/meditative gardens is more greatly
needed, far more sustainable, far less costly and far less of a
burden on the 20% of our affordable housing segment than costs
associated w/clubhouse & pool - maintenance, reserves,
operational expenses - clubhouse w/pool has already cost us
over $130,000 and ground has not yet even been broken ...
what does this portend for future

« far less lighting and noise pollution w/church & gardens, more
synergistic w/surroundings of foothills as a backdrop to our
community

« far less traffic, less parking congestion

Thank you

From: "Walbert, Sloane" <WalbertS@bouldercolorado.gov>
To: Linda F Toukan <LToukan@yahoo.com>

Sent: Monday, December 7, 2015 10:47 AM

Subject: RE: NO on LUR2015-00113

Dear Linda,

Thank you for the feedback. Your comments will be taken into consideration during staff's
review and will be forwarded to the Planning Board. | will also be sure to keep you updated
of the project’s progress.

Sloane Walbert

Planner |, Department of Community Planning and Sustainability
City of Boulder

1739 Broadway, 3rd Floor

P.O. Box 791

Boulder, CO 80306-0791

(303) 441-4231 Direct

WalbertS@bouldercolorado.gov

From: Linda F Toukan [mailto:ltoukan@yahoo.com]
Sent: Thursday, December 03, 2015 6:50 PM

To: Walbert, Sloane
Subject: NO on LUR2015-00113

NO on LUR2015-00113
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instead would prefer garden area for meditation and 'spiritual’ bldg,
such as a church because:
1. already have several areas for kids - would like to see area,
such as gardens, for adults
2. w/all the hate and terrorism in the world, it would be nice to
have a spiritual center/area teaching and inspiring non-violence
and outside area for peaceful meditation/contemplation

3. church would be far less costly in terms of maintenance,
reserves, mgmt, etc. and cause less upward pressure on HOA
fees since not owned by Master HOA - we have 20% as
Affordable Housing units, many are already burdened w/HUGE
and out-of-control HOA fees ($300 - $400+ unit) and so far it's
cost us over $130,000 even before anything has been built

Agenda ltem 4B Page 59 of 62



From: Linda F Toukan

To: Walbert, Sloane

Subject: Re: NO on LUR2015-00113

Date: Monday, December 07, 2015 11:17:11 AM

Please include these addt'l points for my voting
NO on a Club House w/pool:

» The developer is marketing these condos for
seniors/retirees/older people (e.g. elevators in
bldgs), so a peaceful, more serene adjacent
setting is more inline w/developer's target mkt
instead of a club house & pool filled
w/screaming kids and all the extra traffic
these types of bldgs will generate

e the City already has a recreation center
w/pool on Broadway, just a couple of miles
south of Dakota Ridge

e a church or spiritual center usually is
constructed w/rooms, classrooms, where we
could hold our annual mtgs at minimal cost, in
addition to other community activities

 church/spiritual center w/meditative
gardens is more greatly needed, far more
sustainable, far less costly and far less of a
burden on the 20% of our affordable housing
segment than costs associated w/clubhouse &
pool - maintenance, reserves, operational
expenses - clubhouse w/pool has already
cost us over $130,000 and ground has
not yet even been broken ... what does
this portend for future

o far less lighting and noise pollution w/church
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& gardens, more synergistic w/surroundings
of foothills as a backdrop to our community
o far less traffic, less parking congestion

Thank you

From: "Walbert, Sloane" <WalbertS@bouldercolorado.gov>
To: Linda F Toukan <LToukan@yahoo.com>

Sent: Monday, December 7, 2015 10:47 AM

Subject: RE: NO on LUR2015-00113

Dear Linda,

Thank you for the feedback. Your comments will be taken into consideration during staff's
review and will be forwarded to the Planning Board. | will also be sure to keep you updated
of the project’s progress.

Sloane Walbert

Planner |, Department of Community Planning and Sustainability
City of Boulder

1739 Broadway, 3rd Floor

P.O. Box 791

Boulder, CO 80306-0791

(303) 441-4231 Direct

WalbertS@bouldercolorado.gov

From: Linda F Toukan [mailto:ltoukan@yahoo.com]
Sent: Thursday, December 03, 2015 6:50 PM

To: Walbert, Sloane

Subject: NO on LUR2015-00113

NO on LUR2015-00113

instead would prefer garden area for meditation and 'spiritual’ bldg,
such as a church because:
1. already have several areas for kids - would like to see area,
such as gardens, for adults
2. w/all the hate and terrorism in the world, it would be nice to
have a spiritual center/area teaching and inspiring non-violence
and outside area for peaceful meditation/contemplation
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3. church would be far less costly in terms of maintenance,
reserves, mgmt, etc. and cause less upward pressure on HOA
fees since not owned by Master HOA - we have 20% as
Affordable Housing units, many are already burdened w/HUGE
and out-of-control HOA fees ($300 - $400+ unit) and so far it's
cost us over $130,000 even before anything has been built

Agenda ltem 4B Page 62 of 62



	Item 4B_650 Terrace Call Up
	Attachment A
	Attachment B
	Attachment C
	Attachment D




